

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-18-2018

Re: Medical Indigency Application of C.H. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45614

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Re: Medical Indigency Application of C.H. Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45614" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7290.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7290

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

In Re: Medical Indigency Application of C.H.
(Gem Co. Case No. 16-026)

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF GEM
COUNTY, IDAHO,

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No. 45614

Gem County No. CV2017-145

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the
Third Judicial District for Gem County

Honorable George A. Southworth, District Judge, Presiding

Mark C. Peterson, ISB No. 6477
William K. Smith, ISB No. 9769
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
LLP
877 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617
Telephone: 208.344.6000
Facsimile: 208.385.5384
Email: mpeterson@hawleytroxell.com
wsmith@hawleytroxell.com

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

Tahja Jensen
GEM COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
306 E. Main St.
P.O. Box 671
Emmett, Idaho 83617
Telephone: 208.365.2106
Facsimile: 208.365.9411
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Response to Respondent’s Statement of Facts.	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The County Did Not Correctly Apply Idaho Code Section 31-3502(18) and Therefore Acted in Violation of Statutory Provisions and Exceeded Its Statutory Authority.	6
1. The language of Section 31-3502(18)A(e) clearly requires that only those services at a facility that are actually available to the Patient be considered when determining medical necessity.....	6
2. The County is not required to follow Dr. Dammrose’s legal opinion and, in any event, Dr. Dammrose did not opine on the availability of lower cost services.	9
3. <i>St. Joseph Regional Medical Center v. Nez Perce County</i> is factually on point and should be considered by the Court.....	12
B. The County’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.	14
C. St. Luke’s Substantial Rights Have Been Prejudiced.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Carpenter v. Twin Falls Cnty.</i> , 107 Idaho 575, 691 P.2d 1190 (1984)	8
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011)	7
<i>In re Med. Indigency Application of M.S.</i> , Twin Falls Cnty. Case No. CV42-15-2357 (Dec. 14, 2015)	12
<i>St. Joseph Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Nez Perce Cnty.</i> , 134 Idaho 486, 5 P.3d 466 (2000)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Nickel</i> , 134 Idaho 610, 7 P.3d 219 (2000)	7
<i>Univ. of Utah Hosp. v. Ada Cnty.</i> , 143 Idaho 808, 153 P.3d 1154 (2007)	8
Statutes	
I.A.R. 35.....	7
I.C. § 31-3501	8
I.C. § 31-3502	1, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18
I.C. § 31-3503	8, 9
I.C. § 31-3505	10, 11
